

17-2780 (L)

17-2806 (CON)

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL; SIERRA CLUB; CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY; STATE OF NEW YORK; STATE OF CALIFORNIA; STATE OF VERMONT; STATE OF MARYLAND; STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA,
Petitioners,

v.

NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY ADMINISTRATION; JACK DANIELSON, in his capacity as acting Deputy Administrator of the National Highway Traffic Safety Administration, United States Department of Transportation; ELAINE CHAO, in her capacity as Secretary of the United States Department of Transportation,
Respondents.

On Petition for Review of a Final Rule
of the National Highway Traffic Safety Administration

RESPONSE OF PROPOSED INTERVENOR THE ALLIANCE OF AUTOMOBILE MANUFACTURERS, INC. TO PETITIONERS' MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY VACATUR OR TO STAY

ERIKA Z. JONES
MATTHEW A. WARING
*Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
ejones@mayerbrown.com
(202) 263-3000*

Counsel for the Alliance of Automobile Manufacturers, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Rule 26.1 Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction.....	1
I. Petitioners Do Not Have Article III Standing	5
A. The state petitioners do not have standing	9
B. The organizational petitioners do not have standing ...	15
II. NHTSA Had Authority To Defer The Effective Date Of The Penalty Adjustment Pending Reconsideration.....	19
III. Petitioners' Request For A Stay Should Be Denied.....	23
Conclusion	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arpaio v. Obama</i> , 797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	8
<i>Cascade Broad. Grp., Ltd. v. FCC</i> , 822 F.2d 1172 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	1
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	5, 8, 16
<i>Clean Air Council v. Pruitt</i> , 862 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	21
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 563 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	11
<i>Doe v. Nat’l Bd. of Med. Exam’rs</i> , 199 F.3d 146 (3d Cir. 1999)	8
<i>LaFleur v. Whitman</i> , 300 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2002)	18
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	5, 14, 15
<i>Mass. v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923)	10
<i>N.Y. Pub. Interest Research Grp. v. Whitman</i> , 321 F.3d 316 (2d Cir. 2003)	18, 19
<i>NRDC v. Abraham</i> , 355 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2004)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Plante v. Dake</i> , 599 F. App'x 13 (2d Cir. 2015)	1
<i>Pub. Citizen Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 343 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2003)	2
<i>Rainbow/PUSH Coal. v. FCC</i> , 330 F.3d 539 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	15
<i>Reilly v. Ceridian Corp.</i> , 664 F.3d 38 (3d Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Role Models Am., Inc. v. Harvey</i> , 459 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2006)	9
<i>St. John's United Church of Christ v. FAA</i> , 520 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Town of Babylon v. Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency</i> , 699 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2012).....	6, 19
<i>Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	9
<i>Welborn v. IRS</i> , 218 F. Supp. 3d 64 (D.D.C. 2016)	16
<i>Williams v. Lew</i> , 819 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	8
<i>Winpisinger v. Watson</i> , 628 F.2d 133 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	9
 Statutes, Rules and Regulations	
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(B).....	22, 23
28 U.S.C. § 2461 note, § 4(b)(1)(A)-(B)	20
28 U.S.C. § 2461 note, § 4(c)	21, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 2461 note, § 4(c)(1).....	20
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(7)(B)	21
44 U.S.C. § 1507	2
49 U.S.C. § 30161(a).....	2
49 U.S.C. § 32909(b).....	2, 3, 4
Energy Policy and Conservation Act of 1975, Pub. L. 94-163.....	6
82 Fed. Reg. 32,139 (July 12, 2017).....	3, 4, 22, 24
 Other Authorities	
Draft Technical Assessment Report: Midterm Evaluation of Light-Duty Vehicle Greenhouse Gas Emission Standards and Corporate Average Fuel Economy Standards for Model Years 2022-2025 by EPA, NHTSA and California Air Resource Board at 3-19 (Docket No. NHTSA-2016-0068- 0001, July 2016)	
	13
S. Rep. 94-516 (1975) (Conf. Rep.).....	7
